Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 February 2021 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Clir Moin Quadri (Chair); Clir Donna Lumsden and ClIr Lee Waker

Date of publication: 5 February 2021 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276
E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video
over the internet. To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the
weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1.  Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant
procedure.

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
Ward
3. Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Heath
Licence - Springmerch LTD, Weare Music Festival,

Central Park, Dagenham (Pages 7 - 84)

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are
urgent


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0

6.

To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a
resolution to exclude the public and press from the
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the
business to be transacted.

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain
other sensitive information is to be discussed. The list below shows why items
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government

Act 1972 as amended). There are no such items at t
[...]
Applicant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant /
objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their
considerations.

7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private.

8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision.

Notes

e Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted.

e While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the
express permission of the Chair. With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing. Any Member
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that
application.

e A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in
attendance for the entire period.

e The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that

Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own
Ward.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

16 February 2021

Title: Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - Springmerch Ltd, WeAre
Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham

Report of Operational Director of Enforcement and Community Safety

Open Report For Decision
Wards Affected: Heath Key Decision: No
Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Contact Details:
Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services | Tel: 020 8227 5655
E-mail: theo.lamptey@Ibbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance and
Deputy Chief Executive

Summary

An application for a 10-year time limited premises licence has been made by
Springmerch LTD in respect of the We Are Music Festival ( WEAREFSTVL), at Central
Park, Dagenham RM10 7EJ. The application seeks consent to hold a single 2-day music
festival in Central Park every year for each of the next 9 years.

Three representations have been received from responsible authorities under the
Licensing Act 2003. These are from the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer; the Barking
& Dagenham Council Licensing Responsible Authority Officer; and the Barking &
Dagenham Council Community Safety Officer.

The application was originally set down for hearing by the Sub-Committee on 14 July
2020. Consideration of the matter was deferred, however, in the light of the impact of the
Government’s covid-19 operating restrictions on the then proposed first festival date
scheduled for September 2020. The matter is now returned to the Sub-Committee for
determination at a public hearing, accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together
with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application.

Reason(s)

Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council as Licensing Authority, has a duty to consider
and determine each valid application submitted.

Page 7


mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

Introduction and Background
The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for

e The sale and supply of alcohol
e Regulated entertainment
e Late night refreshment

Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of
the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local
licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and
supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’
(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the
area within which they live.

Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to
make representations concerning the application. Representations must relate to
one or more of the four licensing objectives. These are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

Where representations are received, and are neither conciliated or withdrawn, then
the local licensing authority must hold a public hearing to determine the application.

On the 19 May 2020, Springmerch LTD submitted an application for a premises
licence to hold a 2-day music festival in Central Park, Dagenham, each year for the
next ten years, with the first scheduled festival to take place on the weekend of 12
Saturday and Sunday 13 September 2020. Formal representations were received
from 3 responsible authorities and the matter was referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination at a public hearing on 14 July 2020.

At that hearing, following advice from the Council’s Legal representative, the Sub-
Committee decided that ‘the proposed September 2020 event could not take place
given the current Government Guidance and therefore to adjourn consideration of
the application to a date on or before 11 September 2020, thereby allowing the
applicant to have further discussions with the Licensing Team. With regard to the
request to vary the application to remove the 2020 event and the proposed
conditions contained therein, the Sub-Committee took the view that any such
request should, in the first instance, be made in writing to the Council’s Licensing
Officer. All parties were reminded that they have the right to appeal against the
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days”.

The proposed 2020 event therefore did not take place and as there had been little
movement in the situation regarding covid-19 operating restrictions by 11
September 2020, the matter was not returned to the Sub-Committee at that time.
Provisional arrangements were made for the matter to be returned to the Sub-

Page 8



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Committee in December 2020, but following discussions between all parties, it was
agreed to put the matter back further. Following further discussions between all
relevant parties it is now considered appropriate for the matter to be returned to the
Sub-Committee for determination.

Proposal and Issues
The application under consideration

As stated in the previous section, on 19 May 2020 an application was received from
Springmerch Ltd for a premises licence allowing a 2-day (WEAREFSTVL) music
festival to be held each year for 10 years at Central Park, Dagenham. The first
festival date was originally scheduled for weekend of Saturday, 12 September 2020
and Sunday, 13 September 2020. Dates for the festivals in subsequent years were
to be agreed between the applicant and the Council’'s Events team with an agreed
notice period provided. A Copy of the application is attached as Appendix A and
Plan attached as Appendix B. The application contains the full proposed operating
schedule at page 18.

The premises are a public access park. The proposed annual festival is intended to
comprise an outdoor arena within a fenced perimeter with multiple performance
locations including stages, marquees and self-contained structures. While the
maximum number of people attending the first of the festivals in September 2020
was intended to be set at 23,500, including 1000 staff and performers, the capacity
for future events will be set at a lower level dictated by future scheduled works at
the park and other relevant considerations.

The application now seeks to permit the following licensable activities at one event
comprising two days in each of the next 9 years;

e Live Music, recorded music and the supply of alcohol between 11:00hrs to
22:30hrs.

The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), intended to hold overall responsibility
for authorising alcohol sales made at the festival, is Dan Wilson, who holds a
personal licence issued by Brighton & Hove Council.

The application acknowledges that, in the event of the licence being granted, an
Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) will be submitted to and considered by the
partnership Safety Advisory Group (SAG).

On 18 November 2020, the applicant requested that the following additional
condition be added to any licence that may be granted “Should Covid-19 Directives
issued by Government or the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham direct that
an event or part of an event authorised by this premises licence should not take
place then the premises licence holder shall cancel the event or part of the event as
directed”.

Page 9



2.7

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

The representations

Three representations have been received. The first representation has been
received from the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer made under all four
Licensing Objectives, the Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention
of Public Nuisance and The Protection of Children from Harm>A copy is attached
as Appendix C.

The second is from the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer on behalf
of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham also made under all four
Licensing Objectives, The Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety,
Prevention of Public Nuisance and The Protection of Children from Harm. A copy is
attached as Appendix D.

A third representation is received from the Community Safety Operations Manager
on behalf of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham as Appendix E.

Two representations in support of the application were also received. These were
from one member of the public who had previously attended a festival and a
transport provider, Ensign, who have previously been engaged and provided
transport relating to festivals for the past 7 years. Copies of the representations |
support of the application are attached as Appendix F.

Ward Councillors were consulted and there were no objections received.

Applicant letters sent to each representor in response to the representations are
attached as APPENDIX G.

Conciliation meetings have been held with Responsible Authorities who submitted
objections, namely with the Metropolitan Police on Monday, 29 June 2020; with the
Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer on Wednesday, 1 July 2020; and
with the Community Safety Operations manager on Tuesday, 7 July 2020. While
discussions were constructive all three representations remain for consideration.

Potential concerns raised by the Council’s Environmental Protection team on
possible noise nuisance caused by the events have been conciliated. This has
resulted in an agreed condition and shall be added to any licence that maybe
granted.

e A music noise level of Laeqg, 15 minutes 70 dB and Leg, 15 minutes 84 dB in the
63Hz octave band both measured 1 metre from the facade of any noise
sensitive premises.’

Previous operating history

The applicant has been associated with a previous event held in Central Park in
September 2019 under the ‘Defected’ banner, albeit with a different DPS on that
occasion. That event passed largely without incident and there are no relevant
iIssues to raise relevant to this application.

Page 10



2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

3.1

3.2

Other Licences

There is currently another premises licence in existence relating to the use of
Central Park. This is issued to the Council’s Events Team. It permits.

e The licensable activities of the live music; recorded music; dance; and
facilities for dancing, together with the supply of alcohol; to be provided at
specific events between the hours of 11.00 and 23.00
[...]
nality S work in the UK
Add another applicant
Section 5 of 21
OPERATING SCHEDULE
When do you want the 5 / 0 / 5020
premises licence to start? L 4
dd mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, | 01 | /| 11| /| 2029
when do youwantittoend 4

mm yyyy
Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

a) An outdoor arena within a fenced perimeter

b) Multiple performance areas, including outdoor stages, marquees and self constructed areas.

¢) Supporting infrastructure including bars, catering outlets, toilets, and medical facilities will be constructed to the
appropriate scale of the event.

Page 18




Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the
premises at any one time, 23500
state the number expected to
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing plays?
" Yes (¢ No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing films?

(o Yes (" No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start End to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start End
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start End
THURSDAY
Start End
Start End
FRIDAY
Start End
Start End
SATURDAY
Start [11:00 End |22:30
Start End
Page 19

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2000




Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY
Start [11:00 End |22:30
Start End
Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
str
[...]
15:00hrs surge they state that they were conscious of the last
entry time of 16:00hrs.

The last entry time was dictated by the event organisers.

Within the crowd safety plan there is no reference to how the last entry time may impact on the
behaviours of the crowd.

CCTV has been viewed of the ingress on the Sunday of the event, | also attended at the time and spoke
with one of the security managers about what additional measures had been implemented.

The reduction of the need to scan wristbands, combined with additional staff and extended lanes meant
that there was no significant build-up of any crowds at the main entrance during Sunday of the 2019
event.

7}?&&/{ QB

Signature: ZC/W Zf élé M/ Signature witnessed by:

2003(1)

Page 54




Appendix D

Dear Ms Taylor,

| write with regard to the application by WEAREFSTVL for a premises licence in respect of Central Park,
Dagenham, made on the basis that the licence would allow for the provision of the retail sale of alcohol and a
range of regulated entertainments at an annual 2 day festival for up to 23,500 people each year with the dates
for the festival to be confirmed with six-month’s notice. This year’s festival is planned for the weekend of
Saturday 12 / Sunday 13 September 2020.

| have read through the application form and associated (draft) Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) and
associated documents. | have had an initial video conference call with the applicant and attended the first
virtual (Safety Advisory Group) (SAG) on this year’s event.

While | recognise that the applicant is an experienced event organiser and promoter and that the paperwork
submitted and being developed is detailed and will be further examined through the Safety Advisory Group
process, | do have concerns which | wish to raise by way of a representation made under all four of the
Licensing Objectives stated in the Licensing Act 2003, being

e  The prevention of crime and disorder
e  Public safety

e The prevention of public nuisan
[...]
ctive.

In addition to this document WHO have now published a Mass Gathering Covid-19
Risk Assessment Tool® to be used in conjunction with the Key planning
recommendations for mass gatherings in the context of COVID-19 Interim guidance
29 May 2020. However WHO cautions that

“It is important to remember that while mitigation measures can reduce the risk of
COVID-19 infections, they cannot completely eliminate the threat. It is WHO’s view
that all countries with community transmission should seriously consider postponing
or reducing mass gatherings that bring people together and have the potential to
amplify disease and support physical distancing™

Conclusion

At this stage, it is not possible to fully predict how the situation may change over
time. As such, both legal and public health advice should be sought at the time of
any proposed activity with regards to the suitability of any large event taking place
within Barking and Dagenham.

5 https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/10665-333185 accessed on 28/01/2021
6 ibid

0 www.lbbd.gov.uk
INVESTORS IN PE" 1PLE n www.facebook.com/barkinganddagenham
We invest in pPage:84

D @Ibbdcouncil

LG Awards [ disability
e B confident

ENPLOYER



https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/10665-333185

	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - Springmerch LTD, Weare Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham
	Appendix A – Premises Licence Application
	Appendix B – Plan
	WE ARE FSTVL DAG 2020 A-Site Overview-E.1
	Site Overview


	Appendix C1 – Metropolitan Police Licensing Representative
	Appendix C2 – Metropolitan Police Licensing Representative
	Appendix C3 – Metropolitan Police Licensing Representative
	Appendix D - Licensing Responsible Authority Representation
	Appendix E – Community Safety Operation Representations
	Appendix F1 – Ensign in support and previous festival attendee email
	App

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 February 2021
(6:00  - 7:11 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Donna Lumsden and Cllr Lee Waker

10. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

11. Application for a 10-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - Springmerch LTD, 
Weare Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham

The Council’s Licensing Case Officer introduced a report relating to an application 
made by Springmerch LTD for a 10-year time-limited premises licence in respect 
of the WeAre Music Festival, to be held at Central Park, Dagenham, RM10 7EJ. 

The application for the premises license had been submitted by Springmerch LTD 
on 19 May 2020, and the application would have seen the first two-day festival 
scheduled for Saturday 12 September 2020 and Sunday 13 September 2020. The 
maximum number of attendees expected would have been 23,500 on Saturday 12 
September and 23,500 on Sunday 13 September, with 1,000 of these expected 
amounts to include staff and performers. The festival layout would have consisted 
of an outdoor arena within a fenced perimeter, with multiple performance areas 
including outdoor stages, marquees and self-contained structures. The applicant 
sought the following licensable activities: live music, recorded music and supply of 
alcohol between 11:00 until 22:30.

Three representations were received as a result of the application, with two on 
behalf of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. These had been 
submitted by the Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer and 
the Community Safety Operations Manager. Another representation had also been 
received from the Metropolitan Police. All three representations had been made 
under all four Licensing Objectives, namely the Prevention of Crime & Disorder, 
Public Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm. Two representations in support of the application were also received. 
These were from one member of the public who had previously attended a festival 
and a transport provider, Ensign, who had previously been engaged and provided 
transport relating to festivals for the past 7 years. 

Initial concerns were raised by the Council’s Environmental Health Noise Nuisance 
team on possible noise nuisance caused by the events. The concerns had been 
conciliated and had resulted in an agreed condition which would be added to the 
licence if granted.

The application had originally been presented to the Sub-Committee on 14 July 
2020. Consideration of the matter was deferred, however, in the light of the impact 
of the Government’s Covid-19 operating restrictions on the then proposed first 
festival date scheduled for September 2020. The consideration of the application 
was adjourned to a date on or before 11 September 2020, but as there had been 



little movement in the situation regarding Covid-19 operating restrictions by 11 
September 2020, the matter was not returned to the Sub-Committee at that time.

On 18 November 2020, the applicant requested that the following additional 
condition be added to any licence that may be granted: “Should Covid-19 
Directives issued by Government or the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham direct that an event or part of an event authorised by this premises 
licence should not take place then the premises licence holder shall cancel the 
event or part of the event as directed”. 

The application was then scheduled to be heard by the Sub-Committee on 16 
February 2021. As of this date, two representations had been withdrawn by way of 
mediation between both parties. The representations withdrawn were from the 
Metropolitan Police and the Community Safety Manager on behalf of the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham.

Following a question from a Member, the Licensing Case Officer stated that if the 
application were to be approved at today’s hearing, the WeAre Festival would be a 
one-off event over two days for the next nine years.

The Chair asked the attending Metropolitan Police representatives to confirm that 
their representation had been withdrawn. The Counsel for the Police confirmed 
that this was the case and that the applicant had satisfied all of the outstanding 
matters. On this basis, the Police had withdrawn their representation. 

The Sub-Committee then heard from the Licensing Authority Responsible 
Authority Officer (LARAO), who presented his representation to the time-limited 
premises licence. He stated that:

 Nine months had passed since his original representation had been 
submitted, and that a lot of discussion had since been had between the 
involved parties. Much of his original representation related to the 
extraordinary circumstances surrounding the application, which still applied. 

 The application was unique for the Borough, with the Council being asked 
for a commitment to a 10-year use of Central Park, at a time when the park 
itself was subject to ongoing works and the country was more than a year 
into the Covid-19 pandemic. Mass gatherings were still banned, with 
uncertainty as to when these would be permitted again or under which 
circumstances. 

 Whilst there was a fairly full festival programme for London scheduled for 
May-September 2021, it would be surprising if any large festivals were to be 
held in the early part of Summer 2021. If mass gatherings were permitted 
again in 2021, these would likely be in later months of the festival season, 
under controlled circumstances. This would mean that the WeAre Festival 
could be one of or the only large music festival(s) to be held in London in 
2021. If this were the case, the situation would increase the potential for 
problems relating to all of the licensing objectives and impact the local 
community. In these circumstances, there would be a desire for people to 
mix and a chance for opportunists to cause trouble. He anticipated people 
coming into the area, even if they did not hold a ticket for the event.

 He had no particular issue with the granting of the 10-year licence and had 
some confidence in the established processes, such as each year’s event 



planning being subject to scrutiny by the Safety Advisory Group (SAG). 
There was also the potential for the licence to be reviewed at any time if 
necessary. The applicants’ planning had also been thorough, with many 
specific concerns having already been addressed. The license conditions 
offered had also stated that the festival would not go ahead if the Covid-19 
restrictions of the day did not permit this to happen.

 The event planning focused on the festival site, its perimeter, traffic 
movements and the direct routes likely to be taken by the public from the 
transport hubs to the site. However, the circumstances would be different to 
normal and as such, he wished to be assured further that the event 
planning would recognise the broader circumstances under which the 
festival might be held, and that the company would work with all partnering 
authorities to ensure that there was no undue impact to the local 
community. 

 The first promised public meeting should be taken at the first opportunity so 
that local concerns could be raised and addressed. The organisers also 
needed to accept that it was not only a matter of whether the site itself could 
be made Covid-19 safe and secure, but that any other concerns around the 
local community and offsite planning also needed to be addressed before 
the event could happen. 

Members stated that the Borough, Police and the event organisers needed to 
respect that it was possible that events would be unable to go ahead in Summer 
2021 due to Covid-19. If the Council were to grant its authorisation to the issuing of 
the licence, the event organisers had to understand that Government and Council 
guidance could still change, and that the event might not happen. In response to a 
question about how many attendees would be allowed to attend the festival should 
Government guidance allow the festival to go ahead, the LARAO stated that:

 The Covid-19 guidelines at the time of the event would likely affect the 
number of attendees permitted. 

 If a situation had been reached whereby by that time of year, Covid-19 
restrictions would not affect the number of site attendees, attendance 
figures would be based on what the site could safely hold and what could 
be allowed by way of facilities, transport and policing, however that had yet 
to be decided. 

 The figure of 23,500 attendees suggested in 2020 would have to be 
reduced due to likely works taking place in Central Park in 2021, but that 
other matters would also come into play if the festival were to go ahead. 

 A lot would be unknown until the date of the festival and as such, the 
LARAO asked for complete acceptance of this fact. If the festival were to 
take place, it would be in extraordinary circumstances in 2021.

The Solicitor addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant, wishing to 
respond to the points raised by the LARAO. He stated that:

 He understood the concerns raised by the LARAO in relation to Covid-19. 
However, he stressed that the application was not unique, as a number of 
London-based events were currently being organised for Summer 2021.  



 As part of the draft conditions proposed, control would remain with the 
Licensing Authority as to whether the event could proceed. The Licensing 
Authority would also have to approve the Event Management Plan (EMP) 
for the event. All of the responsible authorities were part of the SAG, with all 
plans developed by the applicant needing to receive SAG approval. If the 
SAG were to advise the Licensing Authority that any aspect of the plans 
was insufficient, the Licensing Authority would have the power to cancel the 
event.

 The Licensing Authority had a statutory right to review the licence at any 
time. If the applicants were breaching the conditions of their licence, the 
Licensing Authority and Responsible Authorities would have the right to 
review. 

 The applicant had compiled a new schedule of both planning and SAG 
meetings, which gave a monthly list of milestones that the applicant had to 
achieve, such as the scrutinising of the EMP by the SAG. The EMP would 
consist of and address all of the aspects around the management of the 
event. Detailed plans had also been provided around the policing and 
security of the event, such as through on- and off-site security to protect the 
site from fence jumpers or those who did not hold a ticket.

 The applicants recognised that transport was another issue that may control 
the capacity of the event, such as through restrictions on tube trains. The 
applicants had already reduced the event capacity to take into account the 
transport infrastructure available in September 2021.

 Certain changes had also evolved through the planning stages of the event. 
The applicant was now seeking a nine-year licence for 2021 to 2029. The 
capacity proposed was for 23,500 attendees per day, to include staff and 
performers. For 2021, the applicants had proposed that the capacity would 
be limited to 20,000 ticket holders per day to take into account transport 
considerations. If the capacity were to be restricted by future maintenance 
work undertaken in Central Park, then the applicant would also abide by the 
capacity limits considered safe at that time. As the Council was the 
custodian of Central Park, it could specify what the capacity would be.

 On the application, the applicant stated that the terminal hour was 22:30. In 
2021, the applicant would limit their hours to 22:00 on Saturday and 21:30 
on Sunday. This would account for transport issues.

 The applicant had also voluntarily added a Covid-19 condition to their 
application. If Covid-19 restrictions were to prevent the event from going 
ahead, the applicant would abide by these conditions. Within the past 12 
months, the applicant had operated Covid-safe events and where required, 
cancelled events where it was not deemed safe to proceed. The issues 
raised by the LARAO, such as the attendance of different people to the site, 
the issue of transport and social distancing, and the spread of transmission 
were all reasons that were given where the applicant had agreed that their 
events should be cancelled in November 2020. 

 In the draft conditions, the applicant had allowed for community consultation 
and were flexible as to the timing and format of this, to enable any local 
concerns to be raised.

 Within the conditions, a SAG debrief would also be undertaken after every 
event each year, to enable a continuous learning process.



In response to a question from the Council’s Public Health representative, the 
Solicitor for the applicant stated that:

 The applicant had previously received a direction to not hold an event for 
500 attendees and that they had complied with this, due to concerns around 
the transmission of the virus and the size of the public gathering. The 
applicant complied with this notice, despite it being served very late in the 
day, and put mechanisms into place to ensure non-attendance.

 Through the Council’s Director of Public Health, the Council had statutory 
powers to be able to control events due to public health concerns. The 
applicants understood that any public health issues would have to take 
precedence over their events and would always take the advice of the 
public health officers. 

Both the LARAO and the Solicitor for the applicant summed up their respective 
positions. The Solicitor for the applicant also stated that if the application were to 
be granted on the conditions that had been put forward by the applicant, that along 
with the noise and Covid-19 conditions, the applicants should add a cancellation 
policy condition as part of the planning for the event. This would ensure that any 
necessary changes that might need to be made at short notice, could be made 
quickly. The Sub-Committee then retired to consider its decision.

Decision:

Whilst licensing is a permissive regime, the Sub-Committee were understandably 
concerned about large numbers of people gathering in the Borough from inside 
and outside of the area, and how that could impact on transmission of the 
pandemic. It noted however, that the Police and Community Safety had withdrawn 
their objections and it was satisfied with the representations made and the checks 
in place to ensure that the event would be compliant with any pandemic legislation 
in place.

The Licensing Sub-Committee therefore felt it appropriate to grant the application, 
with the additional conditions offered by the applicant and subject to any Central 
Government Covid-19 restrictions in place at the time of the event.


